

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
For the First Circuit**

No. 10-2304

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MARRIAGE, INC.,  
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

JOHN DALUZ, in his official capacity as chairman of the Rhode Island Board of Elections; FRANK REGO, in his official capacity as vice chairman of the Rhode Island Board of Elections; and RICHARD DUBOIS, FLORENCE GORMLEY, MARTIN JOYCE, JR., RICHARD PIERCE, and WILLIAM WEST, in their official capacities as members of the Rhode Island Board of Elections,

Defendant – Appellee.

---

ON INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND

---

**AMICI BRIEF OF GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS  
AND COMMON CAUSE RHODE ISLAND  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
AND AFFIRMING THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

Catherine R. Connors  
Matthew D. Manahan  
One Monument Square  
Pierce Atwood LLP  
Portland, ME 04101  
(207) 791-1100

Michael J. Daly,  
Pierce Atwood LLP  
10 Weybosset Street, Suite 400  
Providence, RI 02903  
(401) 588-5113

*Attorneys for Gay & Lesbian  
Advocates & Defenders*

– And –

Thomas R. Bender  
Hanson Curran LLP  
One Turks Head Place, Suite 550  
Providence, RI 02903  
(401) 421-2154

*Attorney for Common Cause Rhode  
Island*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**DISCLOSURE STATEMENT** .....i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....iv

**STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE AMICI BRIEF** ..... 1

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** .....5

**ARGUMENT**.....6

**I. DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS ARE CRITICALLY IMPORTANT TO SOCIETY AND AN INDISPENSIBLE MEANS OF ALLOWING THE ELECTORATE TO CAST EDUCATED VOTES.**.....7

**II. THE REPORTING MECHANISMS OF § 17-25-10(b) ARE NARROWLY TAILORED TO ACHIEVE RHODE ISLAND’S IMPORTANT INTEREST IN PROVIDING THE ELECTORATE WITH INFORMATION ABOUT THE SOURCES OF ELECTION-RELATED SPENDING.** .....10

**A. THE \$100 THRESHOLD FURTHERS RHODE ISLAND’S SUBSTANTIAL INTEREST IN INFORMING THE ELECTORATE OF THE SOURCES OF CAMPAIGN SPENDING.**.....11

**B. DISCLOSURE TO THE CANDIDATE FURTHERS RHODE ISLAND’S SUBSTANTIAL INTEREST IN INFORMING THE ELECTORATE OF THE SOURCES OF CAMPAIGN SPENDING.**.....16

**III. SECTION 17-25-10(b) IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE BECAUSE PERSONS OF ORDINARY INTELLIGENCE UNDERTAND WHEN AN EXPENDITURE IS MADE TO “SUPPORT” OR “ON BEHALF” OF A CANDIDATE.**.....18

<b>A. A DISCLOSURE STATUTE MEETS DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENTS WHEN INDIVIDUALS OF ORDINARY INTELLIGENCE, INFORMED BY AUTHORITATIVE GUIDANCE, CAN UNDERSTAND THE REQUIREMENTS IMPOSED.</b> .....	19
<b>B. SECTION 17-25-10(b) IS CLEAR ON ITS FACE.</b> .....	21
<b>C. SECTION 17-25-10(b) CLEARLY APPLIES TO NOM’S PROPOSED EXPENDITURES.</b> .....	24
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	29
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 29(d) AND 32(a)</b> .....	31
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Almond v. Rhode Island Lottery Commission</i> , 756 A.2d 186 (R.I. 2000).....	3
<i>Bang v. Chase</i> , 442 F. Supp. 758 (D. Minn. 1977), <i>aff'd sub nom. Bang v. Noreen</i> , 436 U.S. 941 (1978).....	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daggett v. Comm'n on Govern. Ethic.</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fantasy Book Shop, Inc. v. City of Boston</i> , 652 F.2d 1115 (1st Cir. 1981).....	29
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	9, 10
<i>Frank v. City of Akron</i> , 290 F.3d 813 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Gill v. OPM</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010), <i>appeal pending</i> , First Circuit No. 10-2207.....	1
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309, 798 N.E.2d 941 (2003).....	1
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	21

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....24

*Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle*,  
No. C08-0590, 2009 WL 62144 (W.D. Wash. 2009),  
*aff'd*, 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) .....22

*In re Advisory Opinion from the Governor*,  
633 A.2d 664 (R.I. 1993).....3

*In re Advisory Opinion to Governor (Ethics Commission)*,  
612 A.2d 1 (R.I. 1992).....3

*In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor*,  
732 A.2d 55 (R.I. 1999).....3

*In re Request for Advisory Opinion from the House of Representatives  
(Coastal Resources Management Council)*,  
961 A.2d 930 (R.I. 2008).....3

*Irons v. Rhode Island Ethics Commission*,  
973 A.2d 1124 (R.I. 2009).....3

*McConnell v. Federal Election Comm.*,  
540 U.S. 93 (1993)..... 6, 8, 21, 22

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
571 F.3d 167 (1st Cir. 2009).....21

*National Organization for Marriage v. McKee*,  
723 F.Supp.2d 245 (D.Me. 2010).....23

*National Organization for Marriage v. McKee*,  
Civil No. 09-538-B-H, Decision and Order on Cross-Motions for  
Summary Judgment (Hornby, J. Feb. 18, 2011) .....5

*Protectmarriage.com v. Bowen*,  
599 F.Supp.2d 1197 (E.D. Cal. 2009) .....14

*Rhode Island Affiliate, American Civil Liberties Union, Inc. v. Begin*,  
431 F.Supp.2d 227 (D.R.I. 2006) .....3

*Skilling v. U.S.*,  
130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....20

*U.S. v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 20, 22

*URI Student Senate v. Town of Narragansett*,  
Appeal No. 10-1209, \_\_\_ F.3d. \_\_\_, 2011 WL 17610  
(1st Cir. Jan. 5, 2011).....20

*Varnum v. Brien*,  
763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....1

*Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano*,  
4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993)..... *passim*

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Code Me. R. 94-270, Ch. 1, § 10 .....24

Conn. Agencies Regs. §9-714-1(b).....24

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. §260.005(10)(c).....23

R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25-10(b)..... *passim*

R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25-3.....18

Rules and Regulations on Reporting Requirements for Coordinated  
and Independent Expenditures, R.I. Admin. Code 23-1-25:2 and 3  
(adopted July 13, 2010), available at  
<http://sos.ri.gov/rules/index.php?page=details&erlid=6126>  
(last visited on Feb. 21, 2011) .....18, 23

S.D. Codified Laws §12-27-1(9) .....24

W.Va. Code §3-8-1a(12)(b) and(c).....24
